
Acquisition of the Assets of the Swan Valley Gas Corporation  

CAC/Centra  I-1 

 

Reference: Centra Application 

 

a) What is the target closing date for this transaction? 

 

ANSWER: 

If the proposed transaction is approved, the parties will need a few weeks to transition the 

operations between SVGC and Centra, and to notify customers.  

 

In addition, Section 92(1) of the The Public Utilities Board Act requires publication of the 

PUB’s order in The Manitoba Gazette, which will require approximately three weeks to 

complete. 
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Acquisition of the Assets of the Swan Valley Gas Corporation  

CAC/Centra  I-1 

 

Reference: Centra Application 

 

b) What is the actual amount per year, in dollars, that ratepayers are required to 

subsidize as per the proposed acquisition as filed, allowing for inflation of 

expenses over the remaining life of the assets? 

 

ANSWER: 

Based on the proposed acquisition as filed, the revenue deficiency has been estimated 

below based on 270 000 gas customers. 
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CENTRA GAS MANITOBA INC. 
CAC/Centra I-1(b) 

($000'S) 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Cost of Gas -                 -                 318                318               317               317               317                317                317                318                317                317                   

Other Income -                 -                 -                 -                -                -                -                 -                 (1)                  (1)                  (1)                  -                    

Operating & Administrative -                 -                 87                  282               283               93                 95                  97                  99                  101                103                105                
Depreciation & Amortization -                 -                 9                   9                  9                  9                  10                  10                  10                  10                  10                  10                  
Capital & Other Taxes -                 -                 117                117               118               118               118                118                118                117                117                117                
Finance Expense -                 -                 (1)                  14                 28                 143               33                  32                  29                  25                  20                  12                  
Corporate Allocation -                 -                 -                 -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                    

Net Income (Loss) -                 -                 -                 -                -                -                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                    

Total Cost of Service         -                 -                 530                740               755               680               573                574                572                570                566                561                

Less Revenue at approved rates -                 -                 464                464               464               464               414                415                414                414                414                415                
Revenue Deficiency -                 -                 66                  276               291               216               159                159                158                156                152                146                

Per Customer* - $              - $              0.24 $            1.02 $           1.08 $           0.80 $           0.59 $            0.59 $            0.59 $            0.58 $            0.56 $            0.54 $            

* estimated 270,000 customers 
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Acquisition of the Assets of the Swan Valley Gas Corporation  

CAC/Centra  I-1 

 

Reference: Centra Application 

 

c) i) Why is there no complete financial analysis for the projected remaining life 

of the assets, on a standalone basis, indicating the feasibility for the assets to 

be acquired? 

Ii) Please provide these statements. 

 

ANSWER: 

Please see Centra’s response to CAC/Centra I-4(d). 
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Acquisition of the Assets of the Swan Valley Gas Corporation  

CAC/Centra  I-1 

 

Reference: Centra Application 

 

d) Why did Centra not use the PUB approved feasibility test applicable to system 

expansions to assess this expansion? 

 

ANSWER: 

Please see Centra’s response to PUB/Centra I-18(a).  
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CAC/Centra  I-2 

 

Reference: Gladstone-Austin Natural Gas Co-op (GANG) Acquisition Application by 

Centra – PUB Board Order 20/04 

 

Preamble: Centra advised, in the GANG filing, that the GANG purchase price was 

calculated after an “Internal Business Valuation Report” was prepared 

by Chartered Business Valuators (CBV) on staff (GANG Tab 5, 

Attachment L), but it makes no mention of such a study for SVGC. 

 

a) i) Has an internal Business Valuation Report been prepared as per Tab 5, 

attachment L of the GANG acquisition filing? 

ii) If yes, please provide. 

iii) If not, why has Centra not used these internal resources to arrive at a 

valuation for this purchase? 

 

ANSWER: 

Please see Centra’s response to PUB/Centra I-21(a). 
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CAC/Centra  I-2 

 

Reference: Gladstone-Austin Natural Gas Co-op (GANG) Acquisition Application by 

Centra – PUB Board Order 20/04 

 

Preamble: Centra advised, in the GANG filing, that the GANG purchase price was 

calculated after an “Internal Business Valuation Report” was prepared 

by Chartered Business Valuators (CBV) on staff (GANG Tab 5, 

Attachment L), but it makes no mention of such a study for SVGC. 

 

b) Please describe the method used to prepare the financial evaluation of this 

purchase. 

 

ANSWER: 

Please see Centra’s response to PUB/Centra I-21(a). 
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CAC/Centra  I-3 

 

Reference: Gladstone-Austin Natural Gas Co-op (GANG) Acquisition Application by 

Centra – PUB Board Order 20/04 

 

Preamble: The purchase price of SVGC consists of a $1 down payment and 

$200,000, which will be paid in $50,000 instalments over 4 years, and is 

then to be recovered over the same 4 years with a surcharge to SVGC 

customers. Given this arrangement, it appears that the net purchase 

price to Centra, for the SVGC assets, will be $1. This $1 net investment 

by Centra suggests that the business has “0” actual value, and going 

forward, will likely lose money. 

 

Please provide a financial analysis in the same form and methodology used in the 

Centra purchase of the GANG assets so that a comparable analysis of the SVGC 

purchase can be made. 

 

ANSWER: 

Please see Centra’s response to PUB/Centra I-21(a). 
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CAC/Centra  I-4 

 

Reference: Centra Application, Attachment 5.3, Page 1 – Projected Operating 

Statement for SVGC; GANG Application, MFR No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment 

M 

 

Preamble: The GANG analysis covers a 50 year period (GANG Application, MFR 

No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment M), vs 10 years for SVGC. The 50 year study 

shows the calculated revenue requirement over that time frame, rather 

than just 10 years (Attachment 5.3, page 1) showing it as part of the 

SVGC revenue. This 10 year only presentation masks the significant 

long term impact on existing customers. 

 

a) Why does Attachment 5.3, page 1, Projected Operating Statement for SVGC, 

show additional Revenue Requirement as part of revenue for SVGC, which 

then flows to Net Income, giving the impression that Net Income from SVGC is 

higher than it would be without a rate increase? 

 

ANSWER: 

Attachment 5.3 is a statement of differences between Attachment 5.2 (IFF12 + Swan Valley 

Gas Corporation Case) and IFF12 (Base Case).   

 

“General Consumers at approved rates” in Attachment 5.2 forecasts revenue for each year 

based on the rates currently approved by the PUB for existing Centra and SVGC customers.  

“General Consumers additional revenue requirement” in Attachment 5.2 projects additional 

revenue required over all 270 000 gas customers (existing Centra and SVGC customers) in 

order to achieve the same retained earnings level by Centra after 10 years, had the 
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acquisition not occurred.  The additional revenue required equates to a projected 0.008% 

per year (reflected in “additional revenue required”). 

 

The additional revenue requirement included in Attachment 5.3 reflects the projected 

additional revenue requirement of 0.008% per year for existing Centra and SVGC 

customers.   
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CAC/Centra  I-4 

 

Reference: Centra Application, Attachment 5.3, Page 1 – Projected Operating 

Statement for SVGC; GANG Application, MFR No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment 

M 

 

Preamble: The GANG analysis covers a 50 year period (GANG Application, MFR 

No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment M), vs 10 years for SVGC. The 50 year study 

shows the calculated revenue requirement over that time frame, rather 

than just 10 years (Attachment 5.3, page 1) showing it as part of the 

SVGC revenue. This 10 year only presentation masks the significant 

long term impact on existing customers. 

 

b) Please provide this statement showing the additional revenue requirement as a 

product of the projected Net Income (Loss) due to the SVGC purchase. 

 

ANSWER: 

Please see Centra’s response CAC/Centra I-1b for the revenue deficiency resulting from this 

transaction.  Please also see Centra’s response to CAC/Centra I-4(a), which provides an 

explanation of the “additional revenue requirement” line from Attachment 5.3.   
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CAC/Centra  I-4 

 

Reference: Centra Application, Attachment 5.3, Page 1 – Projected Operating 

Statement for SVGC; GANG Application, MFR No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment 

M 

 

Preamble: The GANG analysis covers a 50 year period (GANG Application, MFR 

No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment M), vs 10 years for SVGC. The 50 year study 

shows the calculated revenue requirement over that time frame, rather 

than just 10 years (Attachment 5.3, page 1) showing it as part of the 

SVGC revenue. This 10 year only presentation masks the significant 

long term impact on existing customers. 

 

c) In MFR No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment M of the GANG filing, Centra presents a 50 

year Revenue Requirement Impact using projected revenues and costs for the 

50 year period to arrive at the Revenue Requirement impact of the GANG 

purchase. Please provide this same analysis for the purchase of the SVGC 

assets. 

 

ANSWER: 

Please see the attachment to this response.  

 

As noted in the response to CAC/Centra I-4d, the analysis provided in Tab 5, Attachment M 

of Centra’s Application of the Proposed Acquisition of the Assets of Gladstone, Austin 

Natural Gas Co-op Ltd., was based on a rate base rate of return methodology.  Since 

2005/06, Centra’s rates have been set on the basis of a cost of service methodology, where 



Acquisition of the Assets of the Swan Valley Gas Corporation  

2014 01 17 Page 2 of 2 

the annual revenue requirement used to determine rates includes the costs incurred by the 

utility on a forecast basis, plus a sufficient contribution to retained earnings.  

 

In the current Application, Centra has analyzed the impact of the proposed transaction on 

existing customers using the Corporation’s established financial forecasting model. 

 

Based on this analysis provided in the attachment to this response, on a net present value 

basis and an estimate of 270,000 customers, the impact of this acquisition is $8.89 per 

customer over the 50 year time horizon or $0.18 per customer each year for the next 50 

year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Centra Gas Manitoba Inc. CAC/Centra I-4c)
Acquisition of the Assets of the Swan Valley Gas Corporation Attachment 

Cumulative
Capital & Return Discounted Discounted 

Total Municipal on Discount Revenue Revenue
Year # Revenue Cost of Gas O&M Taxes Rate Base Depreciation Total Factor Sufficiency Sufficiency

(Requirement) (Requirement)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

1 464,100 (317,467) (231,900) (120,800) (11,841) (3,642) (221,550) 0.9469 (209,781) (209,781)
2 464,100 (317,467) (279,856) (120,800) (11,636) (3,642) (269,301) 0.8966 (241,450) (451,231)
3 464,100 (317,467) (279,856) (120,800) (11,432) (3,642) (269,097) 0.8490 (228,451) (679,682)
4 464,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (11,227) (3,642) (76,736) 0.8039 (61,685) (741,367)
5 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (13,303) (5,721) (130,892) 0.7612 (99,629) (840,997)
6 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (12,982) (5,721) (130,570) 0.7207 (94,105) (935,102)
7 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (12,661) (5,721) (130,249) 0.6824 (88,887) (1,023,989)
8 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (12,340) (5,721) (129,928) 0.6462 (83,958) (1,107,948)
9 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (12,019) (5,721) (129,607) 0.6119 (79,302) (1,187,249)

10 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (11,697) (5,721) (129,286) 0.5794 (74,903) (1,262,152)
11 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (11,376) (5,721) (128,965) 0.5486 (70,748) (1,332,901)
12 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (11,055) (5,721) (128,643) 0.5194 (66,823) (1,399,724)
13 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (10,734) (5,721) (128,322) 0.4919 (63,116) (1,462,839)
14 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (10,413) (5,721) (128,001) 0.4657 (59,613) (1,522,452)
15 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (10,092) (5,721) (127,680) 0.4410 (56,305) (1,578,757)
16 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (9,770) (5,721) (127,359) 0.4176 (53,180) (1,631,937)
17 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (9,449) (5,721) (127,037) 0.3954 (50,228) (1,682,165)
18 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (9,128) (5,721) (126,716) 0.3744 (47,440) (1,729,605)
19 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (8,807) (5,721) (126,395) 0.3545 (44,806) (1,774,411)
20 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (8,486) (5,721) (126,074) 0.3357 (42,318) (1,816,729)
21 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (8,164) (5,721) (125,753) 0.3178 (39,968) (1,856,696)
22 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (7,843) (5,721) (125,431) 0.3009 (37,748) (1,894,445)
23 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (7,522) (5,721) (125,110) 0.2850 (35,651) (1,930,096)
24 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (7,201) (5,721) (124,789) 0.2698 (33,671) (1,963,767)
25 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (6,955) (4,377) (123,199) 0.2555 (31,476) (1,995,243)
26 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (6,755) (3,558) (122,180) 0.2419 (29,558) (2,024,801)
27 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (6,556) (3,558) (121,980) 0.2291 (27,942) (2,052,742)
28 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (6,356) (3,558) (121,781) 0.2169 (26,414) (2,079,157)
29 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (6,156) (3,558) (121,581) 0.2054 (24,970) (2,104,127)
30 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (5,956) (3,558) (121,381) 0.1945 (23,605) (2,127,731)
31 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (5,666) (5,169) (122,702) 0.1841 (22,594) (2,150,326)
32 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (5,493) (3,079) (120,439) 0.1744 (20,999) (2,171,325)
33 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (5,321) (3,079) (120,267) 0.1651 (19,855) (2,191,180)
34 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (5,148) (3,079) (120,094) 0.1563 (18,774) (2,209,954)
35 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (4,534) (10,934) (127,335) 0.1480 (18,848) (2,228,802)
36 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (4,386) (2,633) (118,886) 0.1402 (16,663) (2,245,465)
37 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (4,238) (2,633) (118,739) 0.1327 (15,758) (2,261,223)
38 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (4,090) (2,633) (118,591) 0.1257 (14,903) (2,276,126)
39 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (3,943) (2,633) (118,443) 0.1190 (14,093) (2,290,219)
40 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (3,795) (2,633) (118,295) 0.1127 (13,328) (2,303,547)
41 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (3,647) (2,633) (118,147) 0.1067 (12,604) (2,316,151)
42 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (3,499) (2,633) (117,999) 0.1010 (11,920) (2,328,071)
43 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (3,351) (2,633) (117,852) 0.0956 (11,272) (2,339,344)
44 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (3,203) (2,633) (117,704) 0.0906 (10,660) (2,350,004)
45 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (3,056) (2,633) (117,556) 0.0858 (10,081) (2,360,085)
46 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (2,908) (2,633) (117,408) 0.0812 (9,534) (2,369,619)
47 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (2,776) (2,340) (116,983) 0.0769 (8,995) (2,378,614)
48 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (2,635) (2,518) (117,020) 0.0728 (8,520) (2,387,133)
49 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (2,494) (2,518) (116,879) 0.0689 (8,057) (2,395,191)
50 414,100 (317,467) (87,700) (120,800) (2,352) (2,518) (116,738) 0.0653 (7,620) (2,402,811)

Total 20,905,000 (15,873,350) (4,913,512) (6,040,000) (366,449) (215,359) (6,503,670) (2,402,811)
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CAC/Centra  I-4 

 

Reference: Centra Application, Attachment 5.3, Page 1 – Projected Operating 

Statement for SVGC; GANG Application, MFR No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment 

M 

 

Preamble: The GANG analysis covers a 50 year period (GANG Application, MFR 

No. 21, Tab 5, Attachment M), vs 10 years for SVGC. The 50 year study 

shows the calculated revenue requirement over that time frame, rather 

than just 10 years (Attachment 5.3, page 1) showing it as part of the 

SVGC revenue. This 10 year only presentation masks the significant 

long term impact on existing customers. 

 

d) Explain why Centra is now using a new method, which is different from the 

PUB approved GANG purchase methodology, and also different from Centra’s 

PUB approved 30 year NPV feasibility test. 

 

ANSWER: 

Please see Centra’s response to PUB/Centra I-18(a), for a discussion on the purpose of the 

natural gas service extension feasibility test. 

 

The analysis provided in Tab 5, Attachment M of Centra’s Application of the Proposed 

Acquisition of the Assets of Gladstone, Austin Natural Gas Co-op Ltd filed in 2003, was 

based on a rate base rate of return methodology.  Since 2005/06, Centra’s rates have been 

set on the basis of a cost of service methodology, where the annual revenue requirement 

used to determine rates includes the costs incurred by the utility on a forecast basis, plus a 

sufficient contribution to retained earnings.  
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In the current Application, Centra has analyzed the impact of the proposed transaction on 

existing customers using the Corporation’s established financial forecasting model. The 

financial forecasting model is used on a routine basis to measure the potential impact of 

various, significant risk scenarios as part of the preparation of the annual Integrated 

Financial Forecast. 

 

The analysis in Attachment 5.3 shows the impact of the proposed transaction on Centra’s 

requested additional revenue requirement, to achieve the same retained earnings by 2024 

as forecasted in CGM12, is expected to be approximately 0.008% per year for ten years, or 

